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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr M J Galley

	Scheme
	Balfour Beatty Pension Fund

	Respondents
	Balfour Beatty plc 


Subject

Mr Galley has complained that Balfour Beatty plc (the Company), in its capacity as the Scheme’s in‑house administrator, incorrectly advised him that if he delayed drawing his pension after age 60 a late retirement factor would be applied between 60 and 65.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against Balfour Beatty plc because I do not find, on the balance of probabilities, that there was misleading information given to Mr Galley.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Galley was originally an active member of the BICC Group Senior Executive Pension Fund (the Senior Fund) entitled to Senior Management Roll (SMR) benefits.  He left pensionable employment on 31 December 1989, aged 41, and became a deferred pensioner of the Senior Fund at that time.

2. A summary of the provisions appears in a booklet for SMR members who became members of the Senior Fund before 1 March 1987.  Page four of that booklet sets out information about an early retirement pension but does not say anything about an actuarial increase.  By contrast, page six covering late retirement pension says that if a member retires after their normal retiring age (NRA) their late retirement pension is the pension at normal retiring age increased to allow for the delay in retiring.  Under a heading ‘actuarial increases’ it is explained that in setting factors the actuary tried to ensure that the late retirement pension was the same value as the normal retirement pension, taking into account the delayed start and the increases which would already have been received if the pension had been at normal retirement age.  This booklet also said,
“An increase of 12% compound for each year late has been used in the following example, but this can change from time to time as financial conditions alter”.

3. The Senior Fund was subsequently merged into the Balfour Beatty Pension Fund (the Fund) in 2003.  Mr Galley became entitled to a deferred pension under the SMR Pre 2 March 1987 sub‑section of the Fund, mirroring his benefit rights under the Senior Fund.  These are governed by the formal rules of the Senior Fund dated 25 August 1999 (the 1999 Rules), as reflected in consolidated rules for the Fund dated 27 March 2006.
4. Mr Galley’s NRA under the Senior Fund was age 65 which he will reach in December 2013.  Under rule 13.5 of the 1999 Rules Mr Galley had an option enabling him to take an unreduced early deferred pension on or after age 60, which he reached in December 2008.  The rules require him to make a written request for the option to the trustees but does not require their consent.
5. Quotations setting out the benefits at age 60 and 65 were sent by the Company to Mr Galley on 16 June 2003 and 18 May 2006.  The covering letters in 2003 and 2006 stated respectively that Mr Galley could “ … take your benefits unreduced from age 60” and “… your benefits if taken on or after age 60 are not subject to actuarial reduction”.  Another quotation of benefits at age 60 was also sent to Mr Galley on 18 July 2008 by the Company.
6. The retirement figures previously provided to Mr Galley in 2003 and 2006 were as follows:

Benefits quoted to Mr Galley on 16 June 2003

A pension on early retirement at age 60 of £5,105.04 a year.

or

A maximum tax-free lump sum at age 60 of £11,427.00 and a smaller 

pension on early retirement at age 60 of £4,188.48 a year.

A pension on normal retirement at age 65 of £5,331.72 a year.

or

A maximum tax-free lump sum at age 65 of £11,427.00 and a smaller 

pension on normal retirement at age 65 of £4,285.68 a year.

Benefits quoted to Mr Galley on 16 May 2006
A pension on early retirement at age 60 of £5,448.00 a year.

or

A maximum tax-free lump sum at age 60 of £12,392.00 and a smaller 

pension on early retirement at age 60 of £4,454.04 a year.

A pension on normal retirement at age 65 of £5,674.68 a year.

or

A maximum tax-free lump sum at age 65 of £12,392.00 and a smaller 

pension on normal retirement at age 65 of £4,540.32 a year.

7. Though in 2008 no comparable figures were provided at age 65, I note for completeness that the figures quoted at age 60 were a pension of £5,860.80 a year or, alternatively, a maximum tax-free cash lump sum of £25,459 and smaller pension of £3,818.88 a year.
8. Mr Galley says that on 17 October 2008 he spoke to a member of the Company’s staff about his deferred pension.  He says that during his conversation he was told incorrectly that if he left his pension in the Fund until he reached age 65 it would attract a late retirement factor.  A note made by Mr Galley in his diary for Friday 17 October 2008 says,
“1)
Spoke to BICC Pension department today.  They confirmed that if I leave my pension in the Fund it will accumulate a Late Retirement Benefit of 8 ½ % pa in addition to the RPI adjustment i.e. because I am allowed to take the full pension at 60.

Decided to leave it in the Fund until I retire.

Not being a pensioner i.e. drawing it has little risk.

(Similar discussion with Delta plc no need to take out just yet)

2)
Cost to obtain a CETV post retirement could be up to £900.00 i.e. after taking my pension.
* Need to call ABB and EMI for similar question.”

9. As a result, Mr Galley says he did not apply for his pension at age 60.
10. The Company says in November and December 2009 it wrote to Mr Galley about taking his benefits immediately.  This communication was part of a larger exercise to all members over the age of 50 ahead of the minimum retirement age rising on 6 April 2010 from age 50 to age 55.  At that time Mr Galley was aged 61 and a quotation of his immediate benefits as at 31 December 2009 was sent to him.  The quotation stated a pension of £5,787.72 a year or, alternatively, a maximum tax-free cash lump sum of £24,915 and smaller pension of £3,737.28 a year.

11. The Company says that Mr Galley’s benefits at age 61 were lower compared with age 60 (see paragraph 7 above) because the non guaranteed minimum pension element of Mr Galley’s pension was revalued to take account of the month-to-month fluctuations in the Retail Prices Index (RPI) as required by the Fund’s rules.  The December 2009 quote was calculated using the RPI figure for October 2009 of 215.30 whereas the December 2008 quote had used the RPI figure for July 2008 of 216.80.
12. In a letter dated 22 March 2011, the Company responded to a request for information from Mr Galley regarding the most recent retirement quotations that had been sent to him.  They confirmed the most recent retirement quotations were based on retirement dates of 20 December 2008 and 31 December 2009.  It was explained that his deferred pension was increased in two parts; the guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) was increased by Section 148 Orders for each complete tax year from his date of leaving to the date of retirement, and the excess (or non-GMP) was increased by the increase in the Retail Prices Index from date of leaving to date of retirement up to a maximum of 5% per annum compound.  The difference in benefits at the different dates was due to these factors.  An up-to-date retirement quotation at 30 April 2011 was also provided.
13. In the Company’s letter of 22 March they said,

“You also queried what increases apply in late retirement.  Under the Rules of the Fund your pension is calculated to Normal Retirement Age (65).  The non GMP element of your pension would then be increased by 8.5% for each year your pension is deferred from age 65, plus receive any pension increases that are awarded during the time between 65 and drawing the pension. The GMP would increase in line with HMRC rules”.
14. Mr Galley contacted the Scheme’s administrator again on 25 March and during his telephone call he said he had previously been informed that late retirement factors applied from age 60.  Further, he had made a decision not to take his pension at 60 based on that and felt he had been financially disadvantaged.  The Company agreed to look into his comments.
15. The Company wrote to Mr Galley on 30 March saying that whilst they had informed him no actuarial reduction would be applied to his pension from age 60 they could find no reference to late retirement factors being applied from age 60.

16. On 5 April 2011 Mr Galley instigated the Fund’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure.  He reiterated the events of October 2008 and claimed that the Company did not advise him correctly.  He said that, though they may not have advised him in writing they did orally.  He stated the reason he did not take his pension at age 60 was because they misled him and posed the question why would he not take his pension from age 60 and leave the Fund with the benefit.  He stated he expected his pension to be paid without delay and for it to be backdated to when he was first entitled to take it at the age of 60.
17. Mr Galley’s unreduced early deferred pension was put into payment from 30 April 2011.  His pension included statutory revaluation up to that date.  He elected to take the full pension of £6,177.48 a year (i.e. no cash lump sum).
18. The Trustee asked to see a copy of Mr Galley’s telephone note.  He sent it to them in August 2011.

19. On 25 October 2011 the Trustee gave its decision under the Fund’s IDR procedure, which was not to uphold Mr Galley’s complaint.  It noted that Mr Galley now accepted that a late retirement factor was not applicable but that he claimed that but for the conversation on 17 October 2008 he would have taken his pension at age 60.  His decision not to take his pension at age 60 was based solely on the conversation on 17 October 2008 and he had not listed any other source of information, whether documentary or otherwise, as influencing his decision.  The Trustee’s reasons for not upholding his complaint were:
· Staff at the Company were highly trained and aware that late retirement factors were not payable from age 60 for his category of membership;
· Late retirement factors were not payable from any section of the Fund before a member’s normal retirement date, which limited the likelihood that Mr Galley was told something different;
· Mr Galley had not received any correspondence from the Fund, including members’ booklets, which told him that late retirement factors were payable from age 60.  The member booklet which he received when he joined the Senior Fund provides for a late retirement factor only where retirement is after a member’s normal retiring age (65 in Mr Galley’s case);

· It would have been normal, when basing a significant financial decision on a verbal conversation, to have sought written confirmation of what was said, especially when the alleged information was contrary to all the other information Mr Galley had received.  This suggested that Mr Galley already believed a late retirement factor was payable from age 60 with such an inference supported by the use of the word “confirmed” in his note of the conversation.  This might have meant that during his conversation he simply misunderstood what he was told.
· The Trustee had sympathy with his position but did not feel that it had any power to rectify his decision not to take a pension in 2008 based on the evidence provided.

20. Mr Galley responded to the Secretary of the Trustee on 9 January 2012.  In his letter he said his request to the administrator/trustee was to recognise that he was entitled to his pension from the age of 60.  They had requested his telephone note without telling him that they wanted to take legal advice which he considered was deceitful and prejudicial.  He complained that they had attempted to twist the words he had used in order to score points by pedantic argument rather than face up to their obligations and behave in a way that was fair and reasonable.  The dispute largely centred on a misunderstanding between them and one for which the administrator refused to accept any responsibility.  Mr Galley did not accept that staff at the Company were infallible and considered their attitude was based upon their unjustified decision that no matter how reasonable his case was that they had no intention of releasing the payments to which he was entitled.  Neither did he like the suggestion that he was the only person that could have made a mistake and found their reply patronising and insulting.  He was a professional with a degree in engineering with 30 years experience as a Managing Director of international engineering companies and an ex‑trustee of other pension schemes.  Again he posed the question why would he not take his pension when there was no benefit of leaving it in the Fund with them.  Mr Galley stated he would be referring the matter to my office.
Mr Galley’s Position

21. There is only one explanation as to why he did not take his pension at age 60 and that is that they advised him that it would accrue a late retirement adjustment factor for each year that he did not take it.

22. This is the case for two other pensions that he has which he is also entitled to take at age 60 but which he has chosen not to take and leave until he is 65 and accrue the late retirement factor.

23. He is only asking that Balfour Beatty plc face up to their responsibility and pay him the back pension payments that he is entitled to since age 60.
24. They cannot argue that because he did not request confirmation in writing that this diminishes the validity of his complaint.  They were the professionals who are paid to run this pension scheme and if it needed confirming in writing they had a duty of care to do so and not leave it to him to request in writing.
25. Their arguments are specious and contrived through deceitful means simply to avoid paying.

26. The Company admits that a conversation could have happened.  This is not fantasy on his part.  The Company tries to justify a lack of a telephone record by them as a general query.  He argues that something that could result in a further increase in the Company’s liabilities to one of its members is more important than merely a ‘general query’.  As such, it warrants a greater degree of care that their procedures and attitude demonstrates.  It is also an admission that the so called ‘highly trained staff’ that they constantly refer to, did not understand the importance of his enquiry and raises serious doubts as the substance of their claim as to how highly trained and competent they are.
27. Reference to his previous experience as a trustee of a former pension fund is a reflection on their desperate attempt to resort to insulting behaviour and to discredit him personally.  Their argument is also illogical.  If it is “exceptional” that a late retirement factor would be applied before the NRA (and even assuming he would know that from his former experience as a trustee) then such knowledge would only serve to make it more likely that with this knowledge he would seek to have this clarified by making the very enquiry that he did.  Furthermore, the fact that he was a former trustee does not mean that the pension scheme which he acted for had the same rules, and only serves to underline why from such experience he would make an enquiry of this kind.

Balfour Beatty’s position  
28. It opposes the allegations made in the complaint.
29. The Fund’s trustee based its decision not to uphold Mr Galley’s complaint under the IDR procedure on the information available.  The Company agrees with the decision reached under the IDR procedure and the reasons set out in it.

30. Mr Galley has not received any correspondence from the Fund which told him that a late retirement factor would be applied to his pension if he did not draw it at age 60.  This includes the member booklet he received when joining the Senior Fund.

31. None of the quotations or covering letters issuing the quotations say that late retirement factors are payable after age 60.  They instead refer to revaluation, which applies throughout the period between leaving pensionable service and the pension start date.  Further, the December 2009 quote shows no late retirement factor of 8.5% had been added to Mr Galley’s deferred pension in the year since the previous age 60 quote at December 2008.
32. It would have been clear to Mr Galley from the December 2009 quote, if not from all the other information issued to him, that a late retirement factor did not apply from age 60, which should have prompted him to query this at an earlier date and to take his unreduced deferred pension at that point (if not sooner) rather than when he eventually chose to take it on 30 April 2011.

33. While the Company does not have a note of any conversation with Mr Galley on 17 October 2008, it accepts that he could have had a conversation with a member of the Company’s staff about his deferred pension on that date.  It is normal procedure for the Company’s staff to complete a telephone note where a member requests information.  However, for general queries where no further action is required telephone notes are not always taken.

34. Mr Galley’s note of the conversation is lacking in detail and is inconclusive.  In stating this, the Company is not seeking to construe the note against Mr Galley but it does not believe that the note is detailed enough to prove definitively what, if anything, was said.

35. By its very nature it would be exceptional for a late retirement factor to be applied before a member’s NRA in any pension scheme.  As a former trustee of a scheme, Mr Galley should perhaps have appreciated this when he knew that his NRA was 65.  The Company considers that this limits the likelihood that Mr Galley was told something different from what the rules of the Senior Fund provide and that there may just have been a misunderstanding.
36. Mr Galley says that he has not relinquished the right to take his deferred pension from age 60 despite not taking it at age 60.  This appears to be a separate argument from the main issue that he would have taken his pension at that age but for the alleged advice from the administrator.  The rule does not entitle a member to back payment from the date at which he could first have exercised the option, and it would be exceptional if it did so.
Conclusions

37. Mr Galley believes that he is ‘entitled’ to his pension from 20 December 2008, when he was aged 60, and so he should receive a backdated payment from that time to when his benefits commenced on 30 April 2011 (aged 62 and 4 months).  He says he did not agree that he was not entitled to take it from age 60 as a result of agreeing to defer it.  In the strictest sense Mr Galley’s benefits are not automatically payable at age 60.  If they were, then his pension would be payable from then.
38. What Mr Galley has, however, is an option that is exercisable by him to take his benefits, unreduced, at any time after reaching age 60.  Under rule 13.5 (early payment of deferred pension) the member has to make a written request to the trustee and the pension shall be payable immediately.  So the pension is paid immediately from the time of the written request, i.e. there is no provision for backdating.  There are doubtless good reasons for requiring an application for benefits to be made promptly.  And in the case of early retirement the Fund might reasonably expect to impose particular constraints to control their liabilities and not leave them open ended.  By its very nature, the exercising of an option must therefore be time‑sensitive.  So the benefits are payable from the time when Mr Galley exercises any option in writing to the Trustee.

39. Having said that, the issue before me is whether or not Mr Galley was misled in October 2008 which caused him to act differently (i.e. not to exercise the option at age 60 and have his benefits payable at that time) and, if so, whether he acted to his detriment on reliance of any misleading or incorrect information.  If Mr Galley was misled, I also need to consider if it was reasonable for him to have acted in the way that he did based on the actual information given to him.
40. Neither the member’s booklet nor the quotations / letters from 2003 and 2006 stated that a late retirement factor applies from the early retirement age of 60.  Indeed, if a late retirement factor of 8.5% a year did apply from age 60 then one might expect projections at age 65 to be at least 50% more (after compounding) than those at age 60.  But both sets of figures at ages 60 and 65 that were quoted in 2003 and 2006 are not shown with such a difference.
41. Whilst these documents do not mention late retirement factors, they were issued many years before Mr Galley reached the age of 60 and so the fact that he may not have referred back to them does not impact on what he may have been told in 2008.
42. Mr Galley clearly feels there was no advantage in not taking his benefits at age 60.  There are many factors that may influence whether a person takes their benefits or not, although the ability to take a pension early without actuarial reduction is attractive.  Whether he was more likely than not to take his benefits goes in part to the issue of if there has been injustice (i.e. financial loss).  The fact that Mr Galley took his benefits in April 2011 when he says he found out that there was no late retirement factor prior to age 65 is an indication that he may have acted that way sooner had he known the position about late retirement factors earlier.  But clearly the fact that he took no action at age 61, when he ought to have been aware from the quotation of December 2009 that no late retirement factor had been applied to his benefits after age 60 gives a contrary position and Mr Galley would be under a duty to mitigate any loss.  However, in order for me to uphold his complaint, I must be able to make a finding of maladministration against the administrator, Balfour Beatty plc.
43. As a trustee of another pension scheme Mr Galley may have had some knowledge of benefits being actuarially increased if they were taken late.  The Company say that late retirement factors normally apply when members take their benefits after NRA and imply that Mr Galley should therefore have known when late retirement factors would apply in his case.  Clearly the rules of each scheme will determine both when benefits are payable and the amount payable, and no two schemes will necessarily be alike.  The Fund allowed a non‑discounted pension at 60, with an NRA of 65.  That is relatively unusual and I do not find that Mr Galley ought to have known that there would be no late retirement factor applied until age 65.
44. I have no doubt that there was a conversation on 17 October 2008.  Mr Galley’s telephone note is his summary of the conversation rather than a precise transcript of what was said.  The note says that the Company confirmed that if Mr Galley left his pension in the Fund then it would accumulate a late retirement factor in addition to the RPI increase.  That would be true for benefits taken after NRA (65) but not before that age.  Mr Galley’s note then says the late retirement factors are because he is allowed to take his pension at age 60.  It is not certain whether that was what he was told or whether that was his interpretation.  
45. I have to decide on the balance of probabilities whether Mr Galley was told that late retirement factors would apply if he did not draw his pension at age 60.  His position is that the very fact that he did not draw his pension is evidence of what he was told.  It is, however, only directly relevant to what he understood.  I can readily accept – indeed I do accept – that Mr Galley thought he had been told that late retirement factors would apply; both his note and his actions both before and after age 61 are consistent with that belief.  But there would have been considerable scope for misunderstanding in the telephone conversation, on either side.  It is not now possible for me to say, as I would need to in order to uphold the complaint, that the misunderstanding and/or error was all on the Company’s side.  Overall, given that it was not true that late retirement factors would apply, that it was not confirmed anywhere by the Company or by the Fund literature, and the considerable scope for misunderstanding on either side in a telephone conversation, I do not find it more likely than not that he was misinformed. 
46. For these reasons, I am unable to uphold Mr Galley’s complaint.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

28 March 2013 
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